Government bonds 3.7 631  4.1 542 4.2 673
 Non-government bonds 5.1 939  5.2 919 5.7 696
 Property 5.2 102 5.6 90 5.7 75
 Other 0.5 7 0.5 23 0.5 17
Total market value of plan assets 2,506 2,405 2,135
Present value of scheme liabilities (2,490) (2,434) (2,211)
Net pension asset/(liability) 16 (29) (76)
Unfunded liability included in the present value of scheme liabilities above (17)  (15) (11)

The plan assets, scheme liabilities and aggregate net surplus of the plans were respectively £2,202m, £2,117m and £85m in 2008 and
£2,256m, £1,972m and £284m in 2007.

83

Associated British Foods Annual Report and Accounts 2011

12. Employee entitlements continued
The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure scheme liabilities at 17 September 2011 are:

Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities

Discount rate decrease/increase by 0.5% increase/decrease by 8.9%
Inflation increase/decrease by 0.5% increase/decrease by 7.8%
Rate of increase in salaries increase/decrease by 0.5% increase/decrease by 1.5%
Rate of mortality reduce by one year increase by 2.6%

OVERSEAS SCHEMES
2011

%
2011

£m
2010

%
2010

£m
2009

%
2009

£m

Expected long-term rates of return:
 Equities 8.0 128 7.7 112 8.8 102
 Government bonds 4.7 36 4.3 34 7.0 69
 Non-government bonds 3.5 53 2.9 41 4.1 36
 Property 5.2 6 7.1 5 5.9 6
 Other 5.9 59 6.3 93 5.4 25
Total market value of plan assets 282 285 238
Present value of scheme liabilities (334) (342) (242)
Aggregate net deficit of the plans (52) (57) (4)
Irrecoverable surplus (a) (8) (13) (26)
Net pension liability (60) (70) (30)
Unfunded liability included in the present value of scheme liabilities above (34)  (36) (32)

The plan assets, scheme liabilities and aggregate net surplus of the plans were respectively £222m, £211m and £11m in 2008 and £218m,
£192m and £26m in 2007.

(a)  The surpluses in the plans are only recoverable to the extent that the group can benefit from either refunds formally agreed or from
future contribution reductions.

The expected rate of return on plan assets was determined, based on actuarial advice, by a process that takes the long-term rate of return
on government bonds available at the balance sheet date and with a similar maturity to the scheme liabilities, and applies to these rates